
2ème Conférence Internationale des Energies Renouvelables CIER-2014
Proceedings of Engineering and Technology - PET

Copyright - IPCO 2015

Desorption isotherms of Ajuga Iva leaves
Karima Mir #1, Boumediene Touati #, Amel Saad#, Asma abdenbi#

# Laboratory of energy in dry Areas (ENERGARID), solar resource and its applications, University Tahri Mohamed of Bechar

University Tahri Mohamed, 08000 Bechar, Algeria.
1 karima.0509@yahoo.fr

Abstract— Moisture sorption isotherms are valuable tool for
prediction of the stability and shelf life of agricultural products.
The aims of this work were to determine desorption isotherms of
Ajuga Iva leaves experimentally and to compare the results by
using models available in the literature. The equilibrium
moisture contents of A.Iva leaves were measured using the static
gravimetric method, at water activities and temperatures
ranging from 0.057 to 0.97 and from 30 to 50 °C, respectively.

Keywords— Desorption isotherms, moisture sorption isotherms,
static gravimetric method, equilibrium moisture contents, Ajuga.
Iva leaves.

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Iva is Small woolly, aromatic perennial herb which
grows in rocky habitats in the western Mediterranean region
particularly in Algeria, Morocco, Tunisia, and Egypt. [1]

A iva, locally known as Chendgoura, develops in deep soil
of 2700m height. It grows in period from spring to late
summer. The flowering period is between May and June.

A. iva (L.) Schreber known in Moroccan pharmacopoeia as
a panacea (cure-all) because of its numerous beneficial is used
in traditional medicine in Algeria to treat diabetes, and is
known to have anti- inflammatory, antifungal, antimicrobial,
antifebrile, anthelmintic activity and specifically for
gastrointestinal disorders, hypertension and diabetes ([2],
[3],[4]).

II. MATERIALS AND METHODS

A. Description of experimental Procedure
The A.Iva leaves used in the desorption isotherms

experiment were grown in Bechar region. Harvest was
between May and June 2014.

B. Determination of sorption isotherms
Sorption isotherms of A. Iva leaves were determined by the

gravimetric static method. Eight saturated salt solutions were
prepared by dissolving an appropriate quantity of salt in
distilled water (KOH, MgCl2, K2CO3, NaNO3, NaCl, KCl,
BaCl2, K2SO4).The  saturated solutions were prepared to
obtain constant relative humidity environments([5],
[6],[7],[8]). Water activities above the saturated solutions at
30°C, 40°C and 50 °C are listed in Table I.

TABLE I
SELECTED SALTS USED FOR PREPARING SATURATED SALT SOLUTIONS AND

THEIR CORRESPONDING WATER ACTIVITIES

Salt Water activity
30°C 40°C 50°C

KOH
MgCl2
K2CO3
NaNO3
NaCl
KCl
BaCl2
KNO3

0.0738
0.3238
0.4317
0.7275
0,7511
0.8362
0.898
0,9701

0.0626
0.3159
0.423
0.71
0,747
0.8232
0.891
0,964

0.0572
0.3054
0.4091
0.6904
0,744
0.812
0.8823
0,958

The experimental apparatus consisted of eight glass jars of
1 each with an insulted lid. Every glass jar was a quarter filled
with a saturated salt solution [9].

Duplicated samples, each of 0.03g were placed into the
glass jars .The glass jars, containing saturated salt solutions
and A.Iva leaves samples, were then tightly closed and then
put in an oven at a fixed temperature (30,40,50°C) for
equilibration. The A.Iva leaves samples were weighted every
2 days, until there is no change in mass. The hygroscopic
equilibrium of A.Iva leaves was reached in 10days.

C. Modeling of sorption isotherms
The selected equations for the desorption isotherms

modeling are shown in Table II:

TABLE II
EQUATIONS OF SORPTION ISOTHERMS MODELS

Model Equation and parameters

CAURRIE

GAB

Modified OSWIN



The moisture content models were compared according to
their standard error (S), correlation coefficient (r) and the
percent average relative deviation (P). These statistical
parameters were defined as follows:

S =

r =

and

P (٪) =

Where Xecali is the calculated value of equilibrium moisture
content by using the tested model, Xei is the experimental
value of equilibrium moisture content, nparam is the number
of parameters of the particular model and nexp. Data is the
number of experimental points. The arithmetic average
value of the experimental equilibrium moisture content

( ) is calculated as follows:

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

A. Sorption isotherm of A.Iva

The experimental results of the desorption isotherm of A. Iva
leaves (obtained at 30, 40 and 50◦C) is given in Fig.1.

The desorption isotherms follow a sigmoidal curve and are
of type II according to the BET classification. All isotherms
show an increase of equilibrium moisture content with
increasing water activity, at each temperature. This can be
explained by the excitation states of molecules due to
temperature augmentation. ([10], [11])

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0

20

40

60

80

100

eq
uil
ibr
ium
mo
ist
ure
co
nte
nt
(k
g/k
gD
.M
)

Water activity

Isothermof desorptionT=30°C
Isothermof desorptionT=40°C
Isothermof desorptionT=50°C

Fig. 1 Experimental desorption isotherms of A.Iva leaves at three different
temperatures

B. Modeling sorption isotherms

According to their correlation coefficient and standard error
of estimate S, the models equations were compared (Table II).
From the gathered information’s, it can be made out the
goodness of fit of each of the models used (Fig. 2, 3 and4). In
addition, the OSWIN model fit which shows sigmoid shaped
sorption isotherms appears to be the most adequate one (Table
III, Fig. 2)

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0

20

40

60

80

100

eq
ui
lib
riu
m
mo
istu
re
co
nt
en
t(
kg
/kg
D.
M
)

Wateractivity

Xeq experimental 30°C
Model of OSWIN 30°C
Xeq experimental 40°C
Model of OSWIN 40°C
Xeq experimental 50°C
Model of OSWIN50°C

Fig. 2 Desorption isotherms of A.Iva leaves fitted with OSWIN model at
different temperatures



0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0

20

40

60

80

100

Wateractivityeq
uil
ibr
ium
mo
ist
ure
co
nte
nt
(k
g/k
gD
.M
)

Xeqexperimental 30°C
Model ofGAB 30°C
Xeqexperimental 40°C
Model ofGAB 40°C
Xeqexperimental 50°C
Model ofGAB50°C

Fig. 3 Desorption isotherms of A.Iva leaves fitted with GAB model at
different temperatures

0,0 0,2 0,4 0,6 0,8 1,0
0

20

40

60

80

100

Wateractivity

eq
uil
ibr
ium
mo
istu
re
co
nte
nt
(k
g/k
gD
.M
)

Xeqexperimental 30°C
Model of CAURRIE 30°C
Xeqexperimental 40°C
Model of CAURRIE 40°C
Xeqexperimental 50°C
Model of CAURRIE 50°C

Fig. 4 Desorption isotherms of A.Iva leaves fitted with CAURRIE model
at different temperatures

IV. CONCLUSIONS

The moisture desorption isotherm  of the A.Iva leaves have
been determined at 30°C, 40°C, 50°C by gravimetric
method .The sorption isotherms had a sigmoid shape.
Equilibrium moisture content decreases with increasing
temperature at constant equilibrium relative humidity and
increase with increasing equilibrium relative humidity at
constant temperature. Among the sorption models selected to
fit sorption isotherms the modified OSWIN equation seems to
be the most appropriate.

NOMENCLATURE
Aw: Water activity
S: Standard error
r : Correlation coefficient
P : percent average relative deviation
Xeq: equilibrium water content, kg/kg
A, B, C, D: parameters of the models tested.

REFERENCES

[1] B. Sabah. ‘’Antioxidative properties of Tumus communis L.,
Carthamus caeruleus L. AND Ajuga iva L. extracts’’.M. doctorat thesis,
Algeria Institute of Science, Setif, Algeria, Jun.2010.

[2] M.L. Bondi, M.R.Y. Al-Hillo, K. Lamara , S. Ladjel ,M. Bruno , F.
Piozzi .M.S.J. Simmonds, “Occurrence of the antifeedant 14,15-
dihydroajugapitin in the aerial parts of Ajuga iva from Algeria”,
Biochemical Systematics and Ecology, vol. 28, pp. 1023-1025, Nov.
1999.

[3] S. EL-Hawary., A. EL-Shabrawy.1, S. Ezzat. and F. EL-Shibany, “Gas
chromatography-mass spectrometry analysis,hepatoprotective and
antioxidant activities of the 1essential oils of four Libyan herbs’’,
Journal of Medicinal Plants Research.Vol. 24, pp. 1746-1753,
June.2013.

[4] L.Bennaghmouch, N.Hajjaji &N.GMIRA’’Flavonoïdes d’Ajugaiva (L.)
Schreb (Labiée)’’, Actes Inst. Agron, vol. 22, pp. 25–30, Jan. 1999.

[5] B.Touati, ‘’etude theorique et expérimentale du séchage solaire des
feuilles de la menthe verte(mentha viridis), M. doctorat thesis, France
Institute of applied science, Lyon, France, Nov.2008.

[6] A.Saad,B.Touati,B.Draoui,B.Tabti,,Abdenbi, ’’Mathematical modeling
of moisture sorption isotherms and determination of isosteric heats of
sorption of Ziziphus leaves’’, modeling and simulation in engineering,
v 2014,  8 pages,January.2014.

[7] A.Abdenbi, b.Touati, a.saad,’’conservation leaves of a medicinal plant
of western Algeria (Pistacia atlantica)’’, journal of food science and
engineering, vol 4, pp 96-106, 2014.

[8] M.Shafiur Rahman.Food properties HANDBOOK.2nd ed., CRC Press,
Boca Raton, Fla,.U.S.A, 2008

[9] L. Ait Mohamed, M. Kouhila, A. Jamali, S. ahsasni , M. Mahrouz
‘’Moisture sorption isotherms and heat of sorption of bitter orange
leaves (Citrus aurantium)’’, Journal of Food Engineering,vol. 67 ,pp.
491–498, May.2005.

[10] S.  Bellagha,  A. Sahli,     M. Ben  Zid  and  A.  Farhat,’’Desorption
isotherms   of   fresh   and   osmotically   dehydrated   apples   (Golden
delicious) en séminaire ‘’Revue des Energies Renouvelables’’ in
SMSTS’08, 2008, paper 45 – 52,p.59.

[11]
A.Belghit,  M.  Kouhila, B.  C  Boutaleb,  ,  ’’Experimental  study  of
drying kinetics byforced convection of aromatic plants’’, Energy
Conversion and Management, vol.  44, pp. 1303–1321, 2000.



TABLE III

RESULTS OF FITTING OF THE DESORPTION ISOTHERMS of A.IVA LEAVES.

Models
names

T (°C)
Parameters

r S P(%)
A             B              C              D

GAB

30

40

50

3.736

3.655

3.128

0.989

0.993

1.003

8.691.1010

2.0995.1011

-3.516.1010

-

-

-

0.99

0.99

0.99

4.157

4.166

2.470

29,69

25,79

20,78

CAURRIE

30

40

50

-6.096

-5.474

-6.425

10.932

10.268

11.266

-

-

-

-

-

-

0.95

0.95

0.96

9.291

8.815

7.040

78,53

79,80

78.95

Modified
OSWIN

30

40

50

5.221

4.518

4.235

0.125

0.122

0.008

0.908

0.941

1.089

-

-

-

0.99

0.99

0.99

3.822

4.123

2.792

20,23

18,72

20,50


