2ème Conférence Internationale des Energies Renouvelables CIER-2014 Proceedings of Engineering and Technology - PET Copyright - IPCO 2015 Desorption isotherms of Ajuga Iva leaves

Karima Mir^{#1}, Boumediene Touati[#], Amel Saad^{#,} Asma abdenbi[#]

[#] Laboratory of energy in dry Areas (ENERGARID), solar resource and its applications, University Tahri Mohamed of Bechar University Tahri Mohamed, 08000 Bechar, Algeria.

¹ karima.0509@yahoo.fr

Abstract— Moisture sorption isotherms are valuable tool for prediction of the stability and shelf life of agricultural products. The aims of this work were to determine desorption isotherms of Ajuga Iva leaves experimentally and to compare the results by using models available in the literature. The equilibrium moisture contents of A.Iva leaves were measured using the static gravimetric method, at water activities and temperatures ranging from 0.057 to 0.97 and from 30 to 50 °C, respectively.

Keywords— Desorption isotherms, moisture sorption isotherms, static gravimetric method, equilibrium moisture contents, Ajuga. Iva leaves.

I. INTRODUCTION

A. Iva is Small woolly, aromatic perennial herb which grows in rocky habitats in the western Mediterranean region particularly in Algeria, Morocco, Tunisia, and Egypt. [1]

A iva, locally known as Chendgoura, develops in deep soil of 2700m height. It grows in period from spring to late summer. The flowering period is between May and June.

A. iva (L.) Schreber known in Moroccan pharmacopoeia as a panacea (cure-all) because of its numerous beneficial is used in traditional medicine in Algeria to treat diabetes, and is known to have anti- inflammatory, antifungal, antimicrobial, antifebrile, anthelmintic activity and specifically for gastrointestinal disorders, hypertension and diabetes ([2], [3],[4]).

II. MATERIALS AND METHODS

A. Description of experimental Procedure

The A.Iva leaves used in the desorption isotherms experiment were grown in Bechar region. Harvest was between May and June 2014.

B. Determination of sorption isotherms

Sorption isotherms of A. Iva leaves were determined by the gravimetric static method. Eight saturated salt solutions were prepared by dissolving an appropriate quantity of salt in distilled water (KOH, MgCl2, K2CO3, NaNO3, NaCl, KCl, BaCl2, K2SO4). The saturated solutions were prepared to obtain constant relative humidity environments([5], [6],[7],[8]). Water activities above the saturated solutions at 30°C, 40°C and 50 °C are listed in Table I.

 TABLE I

 Selected salts used for preparing saturated salt solutions and their corresponding water activities

Salt	Water activity						
	30°C	40°C	50°C				
KOH	0.0738	0.0626	0.0572				
MgCl2	0.3238	0.3159	0.3054				
K2CO3	0.4317	0.423	0.4091				
NaNO3	0.7275	0.71	0.6904				
NaCl	0,7511	0,747	0,744				
KCl	0.8362	0.8232	0.812				
BaCl2	0.898	0.891	0.8823				
KNO3	0,9701	0,964	0,958				

The experimental apparatus consisted of eight glass jars of 1 each with an insulted lid. Every glass jar was a quarter filled with a saturated salt solution [9].

Duplicated samples, each of 0.03g were placed into the glass jars .The glass jars, containing saturated salt solutions and A.Iva leaves samples, were then tightly closed and then put in an oven at a fixed temperature (30,40,50°C) for equilibration. The A.Iva leaves samples were weighted every 2 days, until there is no change in mass. The hygroscopic equilibrium of A.Iva leaves was reached in 10days.

C. Modeling of sorption isotherms

The selected equations for the desorption isotherms modeling are shown in Table II:

 TABLE II

 EQUATIONS OF SORPTION ISOTHERMS MODELS

Model	Equation and parameters					
CAURRIE	$Xeq = exp(A + Ea_{x})$					
GAB	$Xeq = \frac{AECa_{n}}{(1 - Ea_{n})(1 - Ea_{n} + ECa_{n})}$					
Modified OSWIN	$Xeq = (A + BT)(\frac{a_n}{1 - a_n})^{c}$					

The moisture content models were compared according to their standard error (S), correlation coefficient (r) and the percent average relative deviation (P). These statistical parameters were defined as follows:

$$S = \sqrt{\frac{\sum_{i=1}^{n_{exp,data}} (Xei - Xe cali)^2}{n_{exp,data} - n_{param}}}$$

$$r = -\sqrt{\frac{\sum_{i=1}^{n_{exp,dala}} (Xei - Xe \operatorname{cali})^2}{\sum_{i=1}^{n_{exp,dala}} (Xe - Xe)^2}}$$

and

$$P() = \frac{100}{n} \sum_{i=1}^{n_{expldata}} \left(\frac{X = cali - X = i}{x \neq i} \right)$$

Where Xe_{cali} is the calculated value of equilibrium moisture content by using the tested model, Xei is the experimental value of equilibrium moisture content, n_{param} is the number of parameters of the particular model and n_{exp} . Data is the number of experimental points. The arithmetic average value of the experimental equilibrium moisture content

 (\overline{XF}) is calculated as follows:

$$\overline{Xe} = \frac{1}{n_{exp,data}} \sum_{i=1}^{n_{exp,data}} Xei$$

III. RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

A. Sorption isotherm of A.Iva

The experimental results of the desorption isotherm of A. Iva leaves (obtained at 30, 40 and 50 C) is given in Fig.1.

The desorption isotherms follow a sigmoidal curve and are of type II according to the BET classification. All isotherms show an increase of equilibrium moisture content with increasing water activity, at each temperature. This can be explained by the excitation states of molecules due to temperature augmentation. ([10], [11])



Fig. 1 Experimental desorption isotherms of A.Iva leaves at three different temperatures

B. Modeling sorption isotherms

According to their correlation coefficient and standard error of estimate S, the models equations were compared (Table II). From the gathered information's, it can be made out the goodness of fit of each of the models used (Fig. 2, 3 and4). In addition, the OSWIN model fit which shows sigmoid shaped sorption isotherms appears to be the most adequate one (Table III, Fig. 2)



Fig. 2 Desorption isotherms of A.Iva leaves fitted with OSWIN model at different temperatures



Fig. 3 Desorption isotherms of A.Iva leaves fitted with GAB model at different temperatures



Fig. 4 Desorption isotherms of A.Iva leaves fitted with CAURRIE model at different temperatures

IV. CONCLUSIONS

The moisture desorption isotherm of the A.Iva leaves have been determined at 30°C, 40°C, 50°C by gravimetric method .The sorption isotherms had a sigmoid shape. Equilibrium moisture content decreases with increasing temperature at constant equilibrium relative humidity and increase with increasing equilibrium relative humidity at constant temperature. Among the sorption models selected to fit sorption isotherms the modified OSWIN equation seems to be the most appropriate.

NOMENCLATURE

Aw: Water activity

S: Standard error

r : Correlation coefficient

P : percent average relative deviation

Xeq: equilibrium water content, kg/kg

A, B, C, D: parameters of the models tested.

References

 B. Sabah. "Antioxidative properties of Tumus communis L., Carthamus caeruleus L. AND Ajuga iva L. extracts". M. doctorat thesis, Algeria Institute of Science, Setif, Algeria, Jun.2010.

- [2] M.L. Bondi, M.R.Y. Al-Hillo, K. Lamara, S. Ladjel, M. Bruno, F. Piozzi .M.S.J. Simmonds, "Occurrence of the antifeedant 14,15dihydroajugapitin in the aerial parts of Ajuga iva from Algeria", Biochemical Systematics and Ecology, vol. 28, pp. 1023-1025, Nov. 1999.
- [3] S. EL-Hawary., A. EL-Shabrawy.1, S. Ezzat. and F. EL-Shibany, "Gas chromatography-mass spectrometry analysis,hepatoprotective and antioxidant activities of the 1essential oils of four Libyan herbs", Journal of Medicinal Plants Research.Vol. 24, pp. 1746-1753, June.2013.
- [4] L.Bennaghmouch, N.Hajjaji &N.GMIRA''Flavonoïdes d'Ajugaiva (L.) Schreb (Labiée)'', Actes Inst. Agron, vol. 22, pp. 25–30, Jan. 1999.
- [5] B.Touati, "etude theorique et expérimentale du séchage solaire des feuilles de la menthe verte(mentha viridis), M. doctorat thesis, France Institute of applied science, Lyon, France, Nov.2008.
- [6] A.Saad,B.Touati,B.Draoui,B.Tabti,,Abdenbi, "Mathematical modeling of moisture sorption isotherms and determination of isosteric heats of sorption of Ziziphus leaves", modeling and simulation in engineering, v 2014, 8 pages,January.2014.
- [7] A.Abdenbi, b.Touati, a.saad,"conservation leaves of a medicinal plant of western Algeria (Pistacia atlantica)", journal of food science and engineering, vol 4, pp 96-106, 2014.
- [8] M.Shafiur Rahman.Food properties HANDBOOK.2nd ed., CRC Press, Boca Raton, Fla., U.S.A, 2008
- [9] L. Ait Mohamed, M. Kouhila, A. Jamali, S. ahsasni, M. Mahrouz "Moisture sorption isotherms and heat of sorption of bitter orange leaves (Citrus aurantium)", Journal of Food Engineering, vol. 67, pp. 491–498, May.2005.
- [10] S. Bellagha, A. Sahli, M. Ben Zid and A. Farhat, 'Desorption isotherms of fresh and osmotically dehydrated apples (Golden delicious) en séminaire ''Revue des Energies Renouvelables'' in SMSTS'08, 2008, paper 45 52, p.59.
 [11]
- A.Belghit, M. Kouhila, B. C Boutaleb, , 'Experimental study of drying kinetics byforced convection of aromatic plants', Energy Conversion and Management, vol. 44, pp. 1303–1321, 2000.

TABLE III												
RESULTS OF FITTING OF THE DESORPTION ISOTHERMS of A.IVA LEAVES.												
Models names	T (°C)	Parameters			r	S	P(%)					
		А	В	С	D		-	- (///				
	30	3.736	0.989	8.691.10 ¹⁰	-	0.99	4.157	29,69				
GAB	40	3.655	0.993	$2.0995.10^{11}$	-	0.99	4.166	25,79				
	50	3.128	1.003	-3.516.10 ¹⁰	-	0.99	2.470	20,78				
	30	-6.096	10.932	-	-	0.95	9.291	78,53				
CAURRIE	40	-5.474	10.268	-	-	0.95	8.815	79,80				
	50	-6.425	11.266	-	-	0.96	7.040	78.95				
	30	5.221	0.125	0.908	-	0.99	3.822	20,23				
Modified OSWIN	40	4.518	0.122	0.941	-	0.99	4.123	18,72				
	50	4.235	0.008	1.089	-	0.99	2.792	20,50				